offering price per share or pre-funded warrant, as applicable, and the as-adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after
this offering.  Net tangible book value per ordinary share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by
the number of ordinary shares outstanding.  As of June 30, 2021, our net tangible book value per share was $1.4302.

As-adjusted net tangible book value per share represents our net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the issuance
and sale of all ordinary shares and pre-funded warrants offered hereby (and assuming the exercise of the pre-funded warrants),
and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us in connection with this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the net tangible book value per ordinary share as of June 30, 2021, on an as- adjusted basis
for this offering, from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for an ordinary share.  The resulting amount represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.1057 per ordinary share to existing investors, and immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $0.4991 per ordinary share to new investors purchasing securities in this offering at the offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution, and is based on, as of June 30, 2021, 46,201,052 ordinary shares issued and
outstanding and 62,214,570 ordinary shares issued and outstanding on an as-adjusted basis as described above.

Offering price per ordinary share   $ 2.035
Historical net tangible book value per ordinary share as of June 30, 2021  $ 1.4302
Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to this offering  $ 0.1057
As-adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering   $ 1.5359
Dilution per ordinary share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.4991

The information above does not give effect to (i) ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise or vesting of various outstanding
securities as of June 30, 2021 or (ii) ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of the ordinary warrants or Placement Agent Warrants
being issued concurrently in separate transactions.

To the extent that such additional convertible securities are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.  In addition,
we may seek to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient
funds for our current or future operating plans.  To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or
convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities could result in further dilution to our shareholders.

S-9

CAPITALIZATION

The following table summarizes our cash and cash equivalents, certain other items from our historical consolidated balance sheet,
and capitalization as of June 30, 2021:

 • on an actual basis, based on 46,201,052 ordinary shares outstanding as of that date; and

• on an as-adjusted basis to give effect to the sale and issuance by us of 15,403,014 ordinary shares offered hereby at an offering price of $2.035
and 610,504 pre-funded warrants offered hereby at an offering price of $2.034 per pre-funded warrant (equal to the price per ordinary share
being sold in this offering, minus $0.001) and giving effect to the exercise of such pre-funded warrants, after deducting placement agent fees
and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  Actual   As adjusted
  (in thousands)
  (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 64,236  $ 93,715
Current maturities of operating leases   $ 640  $ 640
Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares NIS 0.25 par value - Authorized: 120,000,000; Issued and outstanding:  46,201,052 shares at June 30,
2021; 120,000,000 shares authorized and 62,214,570 shares issued and outstanding, as-adjusted  $ 3,394  $ 4,643
Additional paid-in capital   $ 250,332  $ 278,562
Accumulated deficit   $ (187,648)  $ (187,648)
Total shareholders’ equity   $ 66,078  $ 95,557
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 71,705  $ 101,184

The information above does not give effect to (i) ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise or vesting of various outstanding
securities as of June 30, 2021 or (ii) ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of the ordinary warrants or Placement Agent Warrants
being issued concurrently in separate transactions.

S-10

DESCRIPTION OF ORDINARY SHARES

This description is a summary and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the fourth amended and restated articles of
association, or the Articles of Association, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 3.1 to our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on